RESOLUTION 5

Approved by the Governor April 12, 1979

Introduced by Murphy, 17

A Resolution to propose an amendment to Article IV, section 11, of the Constitution of Nebraska.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE EIGHTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

Section 1. That at the primary election of 1980, there shall be submitted to the electors of the State of Nebraska for approval the following amendment to Article IV, section 11, of the Constitution of Nebraska, which is hereby proposed by the Legislature:

"Sec. 11. If any elected state office created by this Constitution, except offices provided for in Article V of this Constitution, er-the-office--off Lieutenant--Soverner, shall be vacated by death, resignation or otherwise, it shall be the duty of the Governor to fill that office by appointment, and the appointee shall hold the office until his successor shall be elected and gualified in such manner as may be provided by law."

Sec. 2. The proposed amendment shall be submitted to the electors in the manner prescribed by Article XVI, section 1, of the Constitution of Nebraska. The proposition for the submission of the proposed amendment shall be placed upon the ballot in the following form:

> "Constitutional amendment to allow the Governor to fill a vacancy in the office of Lieutenant Governor. For

Against"

Sec. 3. That the proposed amendment, if adopted, shall be in force and take effect immediately upon the completion of the canvass of the votes, at which time it shall be the duty of the Governor to proclaim it as a part of the Constitution of Nebraska.

57